

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE,
Appellant,

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR
CAPTIVE EXOTICS
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of California

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING
 SCACE HAS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED STANDING 5

**A. The interstate transport of Calixta injures
 SCACE by forcing the organization to expend
 additional resources in order to fulfill its
 organizational purpose 6**

**B. By failing to regulate endangered species in
 interstate commerce as required under the ESA,
 the Fish and Wildlife Service has caused
 SCACE’s injuries 8**

**C. Plaintiff’s injuries, as caused by the defendants,
 will be remedied by a favorable decision by this
 Court 12**

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE
 FWS’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
 BECAUSE THE FWS’S INTERPRETATION OF
 “COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN
 LANGUAGE OF THE ESA 14

| | |
|--|----|
| A. The FWS’s Interpretation of “Commercial Activity” Contradicts the Term’s Statutory Definition and is Inconsistent with the Act’s Context and Structure | 15 |
| 1. <u>Section 3(2)’s Breadth Confirms that “Commercial Activity” is Not Limited to Transfers of Ownership or Control</u> | 15 |
| 2. <u>The Context of the ESA and Analogous Statutes and Regulations Demonstrate the Broad Scope of “Commercial Activity”</u> | 18 |
| 3. <u>Textual Canons Do Not Support a Narrow Construction of “Commercial Activity”</u> | 22 |
| B. Congress’ Enactment of the ESA in 1973 and its Subsequent Amendments in 1976 Does Not Support the FWS’ Interpretation of “Commercial Activity” | 24 |
| C. The FWS’ Construction of “Commercial Activity” Contravenes the Goals and Policies of the Act | 27 |
| III. Conclusion | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Veneman</i> . 469 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2006) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. CA 2002) | 13 |
| <i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1992)..... | 9, 22 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... | 27 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 14, 15, 27, 28 |
| <i>Cintech Indus. Coatings, Inc. v. Bennett Industries, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1198 (6th Cir. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>Citizens Coal Council v. Norton</i> , 330 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Cooper Distrib. Co. v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 262 (3rd Cir. 1995) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Dan’s Super Market, Inc. v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 1994) | 17 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife Center for Biological Diversity v. US EPA,</i> 450 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group,</i> 438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir.1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>El Rescate Legal Services, Inc. v. Executive Office of Immigration Review,</i> 969 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roomate.com,</i> 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 95 (1941)..... | 17 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Madigan,</i> 961 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California,</i> 769 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Lujan, No. 92-0952, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS</i> <i>16140 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1992).....</i> | 14 |
| <i>Hunt v. Imperial Merchant Services Inc.,</i> 560 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Knott v. McDonald’s Corp.,</i> 147 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,</i> 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Lagandaon v. Ashcroft,</i> 383 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Levine v. Vilsack,</i> | |

| | |
|--|-------|
| 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>Man Hing Ivory and Imports, Inc. v. Deuk Mejian</i> , 702 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1983) | 20 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT & T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>McKissick v. Yuen</i> , 618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Northwest Requirements Utilities v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001) | 3 |
| <i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) | 16 |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C.C. 2015) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ramirez, Leal & Co. v. City Demonstration Agency</i> , 549 F.2d 97 (9th Cir. 1976) | 22 |
| <i>SEC v. Sloon</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... | 7 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Stanley v. Trustees of California State University</i> , 433 F. 3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) | 17, 18, 22 |
| <i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 14, 19, 24, 28 |
| <i>United States v. American Trucking Assns.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..... | 24 |
| <i>U.S. v. Joelson</i> , 7 F. 3d 174 (9th Cir. 1993) | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Migi</i> , 329 F. 3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>U.S. v. Novelli</i> , 544 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1977) | 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. Phillips</i> , 588 F. 3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>U.S. v. Tobeler</i> , 311 F.3d 1201(9th Cir. 2002) | 23 |
| <i>Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>The Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 14 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2131..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 1531(c), | 28 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) | 15, 16, 28 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(E)..... | 15, 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(F)..... | 22 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1538(b) | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1538(c)(2)(D) | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1539..... | 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1539(i)..... | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. 1539(a)(1)(A)..... | 19 |
| 50 CFR § 17.3 | 15 |
| 50 CFR § 222.102 | 22 |
| U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2..... | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary 776 (6th ed. 1990)..... | 18 |
| Buenos Aires, Argentina (1985) General Principle 2 | 21 |
| CITES, March 3, 1973, 27 U.S.T. 1087, T.I.A.S. No. 8249..... | 20 |
| CITES Resolution Conference 5.10..... | 20 |
| Council Regulation (EC) 338/97, 1996 O.J. (L 061)..... | 20 |
| H.R. 37, 93d Cong. (1973); S. 1983, 93d Cong. (1973)..... | 24 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-740 (1973)..... | 24 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)..... | 25, 28 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-823 (1976)..... | 25 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-801 (1975)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-887 (1976)..... | 25 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-580 (1975)..... | 26 |
| U.S.S.G. § 2Q2.1(b)(1)..... | 21 |
| Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1155 (1976)..... | 18 |
